

NO. 37652-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DAVID A. BLACK,

Appellant,

v.

PAULA EINSTEIN,

Respondent

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
NOV 30 11 06 AM '11
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948
WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Respondent

6902-52-11-W.F.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Standard of Review	3
B. Finding of Fact (F/F) 2.4: “David Black and Paula Einstein started dating but did not live together in a stable marital-like relationship while living in California. They maintained separate residences, separate bank accounts and did not pool or combine resources while in California.” (CP 817).....	4
C. F/F 2.7: “Paula Einstein purchased the farm property located at 1863 Wynooche Valley Road, Montessano, Washington, in March 1994 for \$225,000 in her own name as her separate property.” (CP 817).....	5
D. F/F 2/8: “After Paula Einstein purchased the farm the couple moved to that property and later began a business known as Onestone Farms. Onestone Farms was an unincorporated business engaged in the breeding and sale of horses.” (CP 817).....	8
E. F/F 2.22: “The farm and horse raising business, as opposed to the real property, was operated and maintained by funds and efforts put in by each of the parties. The funds generated by the business were consumed by the operations when they were running this horse business. They never showed a profit in that business.” (CP 819-20)	10
F. F/F 2.24: The trial court awarded the meretricious “community” a lien of 20% of the value of the net proceeds of the sale of the real property, which “is probably overly generous to Mr. Black considering the consumption of income by the parties including trips and other expenditures.” (CP 820).....	12
G. F/F 2.22: “The meretricious relationship lasted until the time that Ms. Einstein became aware of the last	

	affair, and resulting pregnancy of Anja Werde.” CP 819.....	16
H.	Procedural History: “Black engaged in some of the most egregious contempt that [the trial] court has ever seen.” F/F 2.18, CP 819.	18
I.	Post-trial Proceedings.....	26
	ARGUMENT	26
A.	The Findings of Fact are amply supported by substantial evidence.	26
B.	Any meretricious relationship lasted no longer than the period found by the trial court, from the time the parties moved to the farm until Einstein learned of Black’s infidelity with Wrede.	29
C.	The trial court’s conclusions of law are correct.	33
D.	A judge’s opinion of the parties’ credibility based on the evidence during trial proceedings does not disqualify the judge from fairly and impartially trying the case.	38
E.	The trial court did not re-open the evidence and would not have abused his discretion if he had re-opened.....	40
F.	The court did not delegate its contempt powers to Einstein.....	43
G.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying discovery and discovery sanctions against Einstein.....	44
H.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion with respect to exhibits summarizing financial information.....	47
I.	There was no “double standard” regarding the rules of evidence.	50
J.	No objective, reasonable person would conclude that Judge McCauley was biased.	52
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 593-599, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	34
<i>Chiba v. Greenwald</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 71, 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 86, 91-92 n.1, 168 P.3d 348 (2007)	31
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Wash. State Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 87 Wn.2d 802, 810, 557 P.2d 307 (1976)	53
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 346, 898 P.2d 831 (1995)	30, 31, 32
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1034, 1045-46 (9th Cir. 1987) <i>affirmed</i> 496 U.S. 543 (1990)	39
<i>In Re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996)	44, 45, 46
<i>Jones v. Halvorson-Berg</i> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 127, 847 P.2d 945, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1019 (1993)	38
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 499-500, 176 P.3d 510, <i>rev. denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1005 (2008)	27
<i>Marriage of Angelo</i> , 142 Wn. App. 622, 628 n.3, 175 P.3d 1096, <i>rev. denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1017 (2008)	26, 55
<i>Marriage of Langham and Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	36

<i>Olver v. Fowler,</i> 161 Wn.2d 655, 657 n.1, 168 P.3d 348 (2007)	29
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.,</i> 123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004).....	44
<i>Ritter v. Board of Comm’rs of Adams County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1,</i> 96 Wn.2d 503, 513-14, 637 P.2d 940 (1981).....	38
<i>Sherman v. State,</i> 128 Wn.2d 164, 205-06, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	53
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Ctr v. Weir,</i> 135 Wn. App. 900, 907, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	3
<i>State v. Post,</i> 118 Wn.2d 596, 619, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	52
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie,</i> 149 Wn.2d 873, 879, 79 P.3d 369 (2003)	3
<i>Withrow v. Larkin,</i> 421 U.S. 35, 55, 43 L.Ed.2d 712, 95 S.Ct. 1456 (1975).....	38
RULES	
CR 65(a)(2)	35
